

Date of reserved for orders: ---

Date of pronouncement : 14.07.2026

Date of uploading : 14.07.2026

APHC010170082023



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

TUESDAY, THE 14th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 962/2023

Between:

1. SHALAM KHANGARI NASIR KHAN, S/O RAHIM KHAN. MUSLIM.
AGED 60 YEARS, SNSR COLLEGE, BYPASS ROAD. VELUGODU
VILLAGE AND MANDAL, KURNOOL DIST.
2. SHALAM KHANGARI FIROZ KHAN,, S/O S.GAFOOR KHAN. MUSLIM.
AGED 50 YEARS. R/O SNSR COLLEGE. BYPASS ROAD,
VELUGODU VILLAGE AND MANDAL, KURNOOL DIST
3. SHALAM KHANGARI ASIF KHAN., S/O S.KAREEM KHAN. MUSLIM.
AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS, R/O GANDHI NAGAR, VELUGODU
VILLAGE AND MANDAL, KURNOOL DIST.
4. SHALAM KHANGARI JAFFAR KHAN,, S/O GAFOOR KHAN. MUSLIM,
AGED 55 YEARS, R/O GANDHI NAGAR, VELUGODU VILLAGE AND
MANDAL, KURNOOL DIST

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. SHALAM KHANGARI HAJMATH BEE, W/o Late Shalam Khangari
Azeem Khan, Aged about 80 years. Muslim. House wife. R/o Gandhi
Nagar. Velugodu village and Mandal. Kurnool Dist

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be

pleased to aggrieved by the order dated 7th December, 2022 made in IA.No.513/2021 in OS.No.114/2013 on the file of Junior Civil Judge, Atmakur, Nandyala dist.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in OS.No.114/2013 on the file of Junior Civil Judge, Atmakur, Nandyala dist, till the final disposal of the Civil Revision Petition in the interest of justice.

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. DASANI VENKATA RAMANA

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

When the matter is taken up for consideration, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the suit is dismissed as abated on 22.11.2023 and in view of the same, no cause survives for adjudication and this revision has now rendered infructuous.

2. Recording the said submission, the Civil Revision Petition is Dismissed as Infructuous. No costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

PVD

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No